Abatement Appeals Board Meeting of January 17, 2024

Agenda Item B

Motion amending the Board of Supervisors' Rules of Order by revising Rule 1.3.3 (In-Person and Remote Public Comment) to discontinue remote public comment by members of the public at meetings of the Board and its committees, except as legally required to enable people with disabilities to participate in such meetings.

[Amending the Rules of Order - Limiting Remote Public Comment Opportunities]

MOVED, That the Board amends the Rules of Order of the Board of Supervisors to revise Rule 1.3.3, to read as follows:

1.3.3. In-Person and Remote Public Comment.

Where opportunity for public comment is required under Rules 3. 8 (Public Testimony in Committee), 4.19 (Public Hearings on Appeals), and 4.22 (General Public Comment Before the Full Board of Supervisors), members of the public shall be given the option to comment inperson at a meeting of the Board or a committee or remotely.

The Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall offer opportunities to provide remote public comment to members of the public as necessary to enable the participation of people with disabilities, to the extent required by law. For purposes of this Rule 1.3.3, "remotely" means telephonically or otherwise electronically, as determined by the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors.

n:\govern\as2023\9690021\01707732.docx



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Motion: M23-129

File Number:

231020

Date Passed: October 17, 2023

Motion amending the Board of Supervisors' Rules of Order by revising Rule 1.3.3 (In-Person and Remote Public Comment) to discontinue remote public comment by members of the public at meetings of the Board and its committees, except as legally required to enable people with disabilities to participate in such meetings.

October 16, 2023 Rules Committee - RECOMMENDED AS COMMITTEE REPORT

October 17, 2023 Board of Supervisors - APPROVED

Ayes: 8 - Chan, Dorsey, Mandelman, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

Noes: 3 - Engardio, Melgar and Preston

File No. 231020

I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion was APPROVED on 10/17/2023 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board